Closing balance under IFRS 9 187,061
Current accounts and deposits of customers
Opening balance under IAS 39 4,070,994
Re-measurement under IFRS 9
Closing balance under IFRS 9 4,070,994
Financial liabilities at fair value
Opening balance under IAS 39 994
Re-measurement under IFRS 9
Closing balance under IFRS 9 994
Loans
Opening balance under IAS 39 64,605
Re-measurement under IFRS 9
Closing balance under IFRS 9 64,605
Other liabilities
Opening balance under IAS 39 109,406
Re-measurement under IFRS 9
Closing balance under IFRS 9 109,406

42 2019 Annual Report · UniCredit Bank d.d.

Notes to the separate and consolidated financial
statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(all amounts are expressed in thousands of KM, unless otherwise stated)

2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.3.1 Change of the accounting policy (continued)

2.3.1.1. IFRS 9 (continued)

Presentation of impairment positions

Provisions under
IAS 39 (balance as at

31 December 2018)
in KM ‘000 Reclassification

Subsuequent
measurement (balance

as at 1 January 2018)
in KM ‘000

Provisions
under IFRS 9

Cash and cash equivalents - - 54 54

Obligatory reserve at the Central
Bank of BiH - - 1,595 1,595

Loans and receivables from banks 124 - 137 1,595

Loans and receivables from clients 312,746 - (2,224) 310,522

Impairment of other assets 13,059 - (230) 12,829

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income - - 1,661 1,661

Provisions for liabilities and charges 19,350 - (648) 18,702

Total 345,279 - 345 346,958

Effects of first application of IFRS 9 are presented in the separate and consolidated statement of changes in equity.

2.3.1.2  Change of the accounting policy IAS 16 and IAS 40

In order to reconcile the carrying amounts of properties with the market values and to provide more relevant information on the overall
financial position and results, the Bank and the Group have decided to change the existing measurement model at cost and apply the
revaluation model / fair value model for land and buildings measured under IAS 16 (Property, Plant and Equipment – properties used for